

WP(C) 4898/2016

BEFORE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARUP KUMAR GOSWAMI

Heard Mr. T.J. Mahanta, learned senior counsel for the petitioners. Also heard Mr. T.C. Chutia, learned State counsel, appearing for all the respondents.

It is submitted by Mr. Mahanta that the impugned order dated 21.12.2015 betrays non-application of mind as the order does not even refer to the present petitioners and it discussed the petition only in respect of one Shri Trideep Khanikar and based on the aforesaid adjudication, notice dated 11.07.2016 was issued by the Circle Officer, Teok Revenue Circle for eviction of the petitioners.

Issue notice of motion, returnable in 6(six) weeks.

No formal steps on respondent Nos.1 to 5 are called for as they are duly represented. However, extra copies of the writ petition be served upon Mr. Chutia, learned State counsel.

Until further orders, the impugned order dated 21.12.2015 (Annexure-17 of the writ petition) issued by the District Magistrate, Jorhat as well as the impugned notice dated 11.07.2016 (Annexure-18 of the writ petition) issued by the Circle Officer, Teok Revenue Circle, shall remain suspended.